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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN

LAWS AND RULES CLASS

Living the dream.

The NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical
Contractors will conduct a 4 hour laws & rules class
at the dates, times & locations listed below.

Do you remember when you were in grammar
school and the teachers would ask you, what you
wanted to be or do when you grow up? I said I
wanted to be an electrician. No one in my family was
ever involved in the electrical industry, so it was
really hard to get a job in the trade.

Contractors will receive 4 hours of classroom
continuing education credit for attending this class.
There is no fee for registration. This will be on a 1st
come registration basis, limited to the occupancy of
each location.

A quick introduction: I started my career in the
electrical trade in September of 1970. I worked
under two great mentors, at a small electrical firm in
Charlotte. I got a limited license in 1975, then
upgraded to the Unlimited classification in 1988.

More information and registration will be on the
Board’s Website soon.
January 24, 2018
Skyland Fire Department
8:00 AM
Classroom 2nd Floor
9 Miller Road
Skyland, NC 28776

I took a position as an electrical inspector with
Mecklenburg County in 1978, making field
inspections till 1988. I was promoted to Assistant
Chief Electrical Inspector. Then in 1998, I moved into
the position of Chief Electrical Code Administrator.
In September 2008, I retired from Mecklenburg
County. I have stayed active in the electrical trade
by providing continuing education classes for the
electrical contractors, and serving on local code
panels. Now, it my pleasure to serve you as a
member of the Board of Examiners of Electrical
Contractors.

January 30, 2018
City of Asheboro
8:00 AM
Public Works Facility
1312 North Fayetteville Street
Asheboro, NC 27203
February 8, 2018
Building Safety
8:00 AM
New Hanover County
Conference Room Training B 402
230 Government Center Drive, Suite 110
Wilmington, NC 28403

I have to thank my wife Carol for her support and for
allowing me to take time away from the family to
attend the meetings.
Respectfully,
Gerald Harvell, Chairperson
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Electrical Contractors Newsletter

NEW BOARD MEMBER

This newsletter is published semi-annually as a service to
electrical contractor licensees and others in the electrical
industry. Suggestions for articles of interest for publication in
this newsletter are welcome.

Deputy Commissioner of Insurance
Mr. Cliff Isaac has rejoined the Department of
Insurance after undertaking the Facilities and
Properties Manager position at the NC DOT Rail
Division. At the Rail Division, Cliff’s duties included
the management of consultants and employees
tasked with implementing the mission of
operating/preserving the rail corridors and
construction of rail facilities on properties throughout
the state of North Carolina. The most visible aspect
of this work is the new Raleigh Union Station set to
transform downtown Raleigh. Prior to this, Mr. Isaac
worked for NC DOI as an investigator of code
officials with the NC Qualifications Board, and also
undertook the role of Chief Residential Code Official.
Before joining NC DOI, Mr. Isaac spent over fifteen
years at a NC based design-build contracting firm
responsible in the design and construction of retail,
storage, assembly, institutional, healthcare and
manufacturing facilities.

North Carolina State Board of Examiners of Electrical
Contractors
3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206
Raleigh, NC 27609
Telephone: (919) 733-9042
Fax: (800) 691-8399
Website: www.ncbeec.org
Pat McCrory, Governor

BOARD MEMBERS
Gerald Harvell, Chairman
Concord, NC
Jim Carpenter, Vice Chairman
Durham, NC
Mark Griffin
Monroe, NC
Cliff Isaac
Fuquay Varina, NC
Richard Jones
Oxford, NC
Stuart Laney
Wilmington, NC
Dr. Leonard White
Raleigh, NC

Cliff holds all level III inspection certificates in
building, fire, plumbing, mechanical and electrical.
He is also a certificated floodplain manager and a
licensed general contractor and professional
engineer. Cliff currently serves on the NC Structural
Pest Control Committee and will serve as the
Commissioner’s appointee to the NC Code Officials
Qualifications Board.

STAFF MEMBERS
Tim Norman
Executive Director
William A. Parris
Cont. Ed & Exam Manager/
Enforcement Coordinator
Mitch Bryant
Field Representative/Investigator
Roy A. Wilson
Field Representative/Investigator
Vacant
Western Field Representative/Investigator

Mr. Isaac holds a Bachelor's Degree in Civil
Engineering. Please welcome Cliff in his new role
as Deputy Commissioner of Insurance.

Epsie D. Stevens
Office Manager
Michelle A. Ames
Administrative Program Assistant-Exam Applications &
Investigations
Robert C. Bissette
Administrative Program Assistant- Reactivate/Renewal
Licensing
Tonya M. Lynch
Administrative Program Assistant-License Maintenance &
Reciprocal Licensing
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FORMER BOARD MEMBER HONORED

Tim Bradley Honored by State Fire Marshal for Service to
North Carolina
Insurance Commissioner and State Fire Marshal Mike Causey today honored
Tim Bradley for 18 years of service on the North Carolina State Board of
Examiners of Electrical Contractors.
The award was presented to Bradley by Assistant State Fire Marshal Brian
Taylor, on behalf of Causey, at the quarterly meeting the morning of June 15,
2017.
“Tim Bradley’s service to the people of North Carolina and his dedication to electrical and fire safety are
tremendous,” said Causey. “He is a model of what a public servant should be and we thank him.”
Bradley’s service on the North Carolina State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors started in 1999, when
he worked for the Department of Insurance as the Senior Deputy Commissioner of Insurance in charge of the
Office of State Fire Marshal. Bradley is a volunteer firefighter, an elected City Council member in Mebane, a
Deacon at his church and the Executive Director of the North Carolina State Firefighter’s Association (NCSFA).
The North Carolina State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors mission is to protect the life, health and
property of the public through examination of applicants, education of licensees and discipline of individuals to
promote quality electrical contracting in accordance with North Carolina general statutes.
To learn more visit www.ncdoi.com.

FIELD INVESTIGATOR’S RETIREMENT
The NC State Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors announces the retirement of Robert “Gus” Lawson
effective October 31, 2017.
Gus began his employment with the Board on February 1, 1987 as
a Field Representative/Investigator. He performed his duties in an
exceptional manner with dedication to enforcement of the electrical
contracting licensing laws of North Carolina and to the promotion of
electrical safety.
The Board congratulates Gus on his long and distinguished service
to the electrical industry and citizens of North Carolina and wishes the
very best to him and his wife, Iris, in their retirement.
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BOARD EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
Field Representative/Investigator

40 corridor west of Statesville.

Salary Range: $49,979 - $81,416

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. You must complete and submit an
application for employment to be considered.
Resumes will not be accepted in lieu of
completing an application form.
The
application must be completed in full detail
and must be signed. Failure to complete the
application completely, including your
signature, may result in you not being
considered for the vacant position. If you
worked for one employer and held more than
one position, please list separately each job
held and your duties for each position.

Benefits: Generous benefits package including
health care; retirement; paid vacation and sick leave
Duties:
1. Work from Board vehicle and employee
home in assigned region of approximately 33
counties in western and southwestern North
Carolina. Investigate complaints against
licensees and non-licensees. Use Board
issued computer equipment, accessories,
templates,
etc.
to
write
electronic
investigation reports and correspondence
regarding results of investigations.
2. Conduct field inquiries with licensee,
inspectors and equipment suppliers to
educate and determine compliance with
Electrical Contracting Law and Board rules.
3. Attend and make presentations to various
local public groups.
4. Monitor Continuing Education seminars and
courses.
5. Performs other related duties at the direction
of the Enforcement Manager.

2. If you need additional information regarding
the position, please contact Al Parris at
aparris@ncbeec.org or by telephone 919733-9042 ext. 203.
3. Complete Application Form online at
www.ncbeec.org Employment Opportunity or
use the enclosed form.
4. Submit your completed application form to:
NC Board of Examiners of Electrical
Contractors
3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206
Raleigh, NC 27609
Attn: Al Parris

Minimum Qualifications:
Graduation from high school or technical school
with course work in the electrical field and
experience in electrical contracting, electrical
inspections, conduct of investigations or an
equivalent combination of education and
experience.
Hold an unlimited certification
issued by the NC Board of Examiners of
Electrical Contractors, a Standard Level III
Electrical Inspector qualification issued by the
NC Code Officials Qualification Board or similar
regulatory or investigative training or experience.

5. Applications for Employment must be
received in the Board’s office by 5:00 pm
November 17, 2017.
EMPLOYMENT SCHEDULE

Other Requirements:
Must submit to drug screening and hold a valid
NC driver’s license. Must be willing to travel with
occasional overnight lodging.
Preference will be given to candidates located
around the Mecklenburg County area or near the I-
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November 17, 2017

Application Deadline

December 11-13, 2017

Interviews

January 2, 2018

Employment Date
(negotiable)

APPRENTICE CONTEST WINNERS
Congratulations to Alan Schenkel, with M. B. Haynes Electric, for winning the 2017 North Carolina Association
of Electrical Contractors (NCAEC) Apprenticeship contest.

Congratulations to Clinton Haithcock, from Starr Electric, for winning the 2017 NC Apprentice Contest held at
the State Fairgrounds on October 18, 2017.
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2016 CONTINUING EDUCATION INSTRUCTOR OF THE YEAR
The Board presented to Mr. Donnie Lee Guy the 14th Annual Continuing Education Instructor of the Year award.
Through the years Donnie has been a consistent resource for our industry, serving as an educator and mentor
to many electricians and contractors. Donnie is a continuing education electrical instructor for Contracting
Classes LLC. Donnie’s courses are an asset to those in the industry and those who seek quality continuing
education services. He instructs courses approved by NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors.
Donnie has been doing electrical work since 1987. He started out doing Industrial Maintenance and tested and
obtained his Limited Electrical Contractors License from the NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors in
1993. He received an A.A.S. Degree in Industrial Electrical/ Electronics Technician from Bladen Community
College in 1995. Upon graduation of the Electrical Degree program he was hired by Bladen Community College
as an instructor where he taught for approximately 2 years. Donnie started his own Electrical Contractors
business, Almega Electrical Services, full time in 1997 which he continues to operate today. He obtained an
Unlimited Qualifications from the NC Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors in 2002.
Donnie is very passionate about his love of the electrical trade and all of the opportunities it has provided for him
and doors that it has opened. Donnie decided in 2011 to start an electrical continuing education training business
"Contracting Classes LLC". This is a business where he could share his knowledge of the trade and codes and
learn from others as well.
Donnie prides himself on providing very informal classes where attendees feel comfortable coming to class and
participating in code discussions. He enjoys the interaction with attendees and always looks forward to new
classes and learning new things. Donnie really believes that the fact that he continues to operate and electrical
business really benefits him to provide classes where he can share pertinent information concerning codes and
real job experiences.
The Board would like to express their appreciation and gratitude to Mr. Guy’s continued dedication and service
of being an instructor for the Board’s Continuing Education Program.
Mr. Guy joins an elite class of past recipients of this award. Past recipients:
2003 – Lloyd Harold Maynard
2004 – Don Allen Hursey
2005 – Albert Thomas Russell
2006 – Robert Ivy Gossett
2007 – William Gerald Harvell
2008 - Wiley Ray Hardee
2009 – Jeffrey James Rodriquez

2010 – Robin Lee Soots
2011 – Tim Walker
2012 – Robert Dale Litten
2013 – Daniel James Thomas, Jr.
2014 – Jeffrey Ryan Simpson
2015 - Carl Thomas Bumgarner
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD

COURT CASES

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-160
NON-LICENSEE:
Gerald Wayne Toomey d/b/a
Toomey’s Home Improvement
ADDRESS: 1590 LLoyd White Road
Clover, SC 29719
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
October 12, 2016 whereby Gerald Wayne Toomey
individually and d/b/a Toomey’s Home Improvement is
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he
has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant
was assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: October 12, 2016

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-2
NON-LICENSEE: Raymond Zhou a/k/a Seven Seas
Remodeling Inc, and Seven Seas
ADDRESS: 910 Meadowood St.
Greensboro, NC 27409
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
February 15, 2017 whereby Raymond Zhou aa/k/a Henqian Zhou individually and d/b/a Seven Seas Remodeling,
Inc. and Seven Seas Contractors, Inc. are permanently
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has
been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 15, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-239
NON-LICENSEE: Billy Lewis
ADDRESS: 222 Garrett Street
Rockingham, NC 28379
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
December 1, 2016 whereby Billy Lewis individually is
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he
has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant
was assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 1, 2016

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-104
NON-LICENSEE: George Wilborn Grant
ADDRESS: 222 Straford Road
Archdale, NC 27263
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
November 16, 2016 whereby George Wilborn Grant
individually is permanently restrained from engaging in
the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article
4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina,
until such time he has been issued a license from the
Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this
action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 16, 2016

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-255
NON-LICENSEE: Bruce Sawyers d/b/a Carolina
Renovators, Inc
ADDRESS: 3702 Northshore Drive
High Point, NC 27265
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
February 10, 2017 whereby Bruce Sawyers individually
and d/b/a Carolina Renovators, Inc. is permanently
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has
been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 10, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-112
NON-LICENSEE: Wajih Ireifej
ADDRESS: 4283 Acorn Ln.
Winston Salem, NC 27107
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
October 20, 2016 whereby Wajih Ereifej individually is
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he
has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant
was assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: October 20, 2016
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
March 7, 2017 whereby Randall Spurlock individually is
permanently restrained from engaging in the business of
electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he
has been issued a license from the Board. The defendant
was assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 7, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-95
NON-LICENSEE: Ron Cantrell d/b/a RC Electrical
Contractor
ADDRESS: 29 Ferrin Place
Mt Clemens, MI 48043
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
November 14, 2016 whereby Ron Cantrell individually
and d/b/a RC Electrical Contractor is permanently
restrained from engaging in the business of electrical
contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time he has
been issued a license from the Board. The defendant was
assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 14, 2016

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2014-245
LICENSEE: Jim's Electrical and Fire Services
ADDRESS: 1782 Stedman Cedar Creek Road
Stedman, NC 28391
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: James Carpenter
LICENSE NUMBER: 20506-SP-SFD
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7)
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm:
Failed to obtain required electrical permits from the City
of Fayetteville Inspection Department prior to performing
electrical work on a project located at 304 Bahama Loop,
Fayetteville.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial
completion of all work for which license is required.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 2, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-143
NON-LICENSEE: Marvin Belcher
ADDRESS: 1705 Baltimore Rd.
East Bend, NC 27018
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
November 16, 2016 whereby Marvin Belcher individually
is permanently restrained from engaging in the business
of electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87
of the General Statutes of North Carolina, until such time
he has been issued a license from the Board. The
defendant was assessed with the costs of this action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 16, 2016
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-156
NON-LICENSEE: Benny Oxendine
ADDRESS: 319 Odum Rd.
Lumberton, NC 28360
VIOLATION: Engaging in the business of electrical
contracting without a license
COURT ACTION: Civil action instituted in Wake County
Superior Court resulting in the entry of a Court Order on
November 14, 2016 whereby Benny Oxendine
individually is permanently restrained from engaging in
the business of electrical contracting as defined in Article
4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina,
until such time he has been issued a license from the
Board. The defendant was assessed with the costs of this
action.
EFFECTIVE DATE: November 14, 2016

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-42
LICENSEE: Aegis Inc. d/b/a Atlantic Security Systems
ADDRESS: 101 Catherine Street
New Bern, NC 28650
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Michael Dale Krauss
LICENSE NUMBER: 28725 SP-FA/LV
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7)
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm:
Failed to obtain required electrical permit from the Town
of Morehead City Inspection Department prior to
performing electrical work on a project located at Glad
Tidings Church, 4723 Country Club Road, Morehead City.

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-5
NON-LICENSEE: Randall Spurlock
ADDRESS: 751 Goodwill Dr.
Clemmons, NC 27012
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-96
LICENSEE: Wire Nutz Electric
ADDRESS: 325 Woodpecker Parkway
Rocky Point, NC 28457
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Nathan Henry
McCormick III
LICENSE NUMBER: 22019-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 8747 (a1) (7) in that the firm:
(1) Failed to complete a project for Dale Wayne Nixon at
417 S. Front St., Wilmington to rewire renovations of a
residence; and
(2) Failed to comply with a Pender County District Court
Order 15-CVM-180 dated June 3, 2015 to pay Dale
Wayne Nixon the sum of $2712.09 for breach of contract;
and
(3) Engaged in unethical conduct, fraud, deceit in the
practice of electrical contracting.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty and one (1) year
probation, with six (6) months suspension of license and
the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on any
license issued by the Board in the event of failure to
comply with the following conditions:
(1) Comply with the Pender County Court Order to
reimburse Dale Wayne Nixon two thousand seven
hundred twelve dollars and nine cents,($2,712.09)
probation to continue until payment is complete; and
(2) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes or the Rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017

LICENSE NUMBER: 29681-U
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 8747 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907(C) and .0908(C)
in that the firm:
(1) Failed to supervise employees in that firm allowed
employees to install electrical wiring on projects located
916 Sugar Gap Rd. Wake Forest, NC and 192 Hanes Mall
Cir, Winston Salem, NC that resulted in multiple code
violations and numerous failed inspections;
(2) Failed to be readily active on duty by not responding
numerous times to the local inspectors request to be on
site at time of inspections at a project located 916 Sugar
Gap Rd. Wake Forest, NC;
(3) Failed to obtain an electrical permit from the City of
Winston Salem, NC for electrical wiring on a project
known as BJ Restaurant and Brewery 192 Hanes Mall Cir,
Winston Salem, NC 27103; and
(4) Engaged in unethical conduct in the use of firm’s
license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of one thousand
($1000.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12)
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each
installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts
made and installations performed;
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting
compliance with the provisions of the probation order
which records shall be available for inspection at any time
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of
the Board;
(5) That firm obtain permits prior to commencement of
work and request inspections within ten (10) days of
substantial completion of all work for which license is
required; and
(6) That you complete the work, correct all code violations
and request final inspection approval within (10) days of
this notice.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 2, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-189 and 2016-96
LICENSEE: Modern Electrical Contractors LLC
ADDRESS: 2940 Trawick Road, Suite #4
Raleigh, NC 27604
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jose Medardo
Gomez

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2015-222
LICENSEE: AAA Electrical of NC LLC
ADDRESS: 216 Academy Street S
Ahoskie, NC 27910
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jonathan R. Smith
LICENSE NUMBER: 30247-L

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statues or the rules of the Board; and
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial
completion of all work for which license is required.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD
NC Electrical Code concerning the grounding electrode
system on all noted residential projects listed in compliant
and to obtain approval from the Durham City/County
Inspection Department;
(2) A listed qualified individual must personally examine
each job before each inspection request;
(3) Listed qualified individual that shall be regularly on
active duty and shall have the specific duty and authority
to supervise and direct all electrical wiring or electrical
installation;
(4) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each
installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(5) Ideal Electric Inc, shall maintain job files or other
written records of contracts made and installations
performed;
(6) Ideal Electric Inc shall maintain records detailing and
documenting compliance with the provisions of the
probation order which records shall be available for
inspection at any time during normal business hours upon
request of the staff of the Board; and
(7) Ideal Electric Inc shall commit no further violation of
Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes or the rules
of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017

VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7)
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) in that the firm:
1. Failed to obtain an electrical permit before
commencement of work on an electrical project located
1124 Bakers School Rd. Scotland Neck, NC 27074 on or
about November 11, 2015; and
2. Failed to supervise in that firm failed to obtain a final
inspection on project listed above until December 20,
2016
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and six (6) month probation, with
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) That firm obtain permits prior to commencement of
work and request inspections within ten (10) days of
substantial completion of all work for which license is
required;
(2) That firm complete the work, correct all code violations
and request final inspection approval within (10) days of
this notice;
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statues or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-106
LICENSEE: Ideal Electric Inc
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 969
Farmington, MI 48332-0969
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Gabriel Frittelli
LICENSE NUMBER: 27098-U
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 8747 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) and .0908
(c) in that the firm:
(1) Failed to supervise employees in that Gabriel Frittelli
allowed employees to install electrical wiring on 672
electrical projects located in the jurisdiction of Durham
County, NC that resulted in multiple code violations and
numerous failed inspections;
(2) Gabriel Frittelli resides in Michigan and failed to be
readily active on duty by not responding numerous times
to the local inspectors request to correct issues with the
installation of the grounding electrode systems; and
(3) Engaged in unethical conduct in the use of your
license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of one thousand
dollars ($1000.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve
(12) months suspension of license and the right to serve
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) Ideal Electric Inc. must meet the requirement of the

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-124
LICENSEE: Terry-Lynn
ADDRESS: 1596 Jennings Road
Statesville, NC 28625
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Terry Cline Miller
LICENSE NUMBER: 7312-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 8747 (a1) (7) in that the firm:
Failed to provide general supervision for an electrical
project at 313 Sunset Dr. High Point, NC 27261.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a Warning.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-138
LICENSEE: Harte Pool Wiring and Lighting Inc
ADDRESS: 1862 White Memorial Church Rd.
Willow Spring, NC 27592
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Gary Paul Miner Jr.
LICENSE NUMBER: 30707-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7)
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm:
Failed to obtain required electrical permit before
commencement of work for an electrical project located
706 Oldwych Dr., Fuquay-Varina, NC.
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RECENT DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD
violation of G.S. 87-47.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 2, 2017

BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand twelve (12) month probation, with
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) Obtain an electrical permit and final inspection at the
electrical project located 706 Oldwych Dr. Fuquay-Varina,
NC;
(2) Provide documentation to the Board of electrical
permits and final inspections on all completed electrical
projects contracted by Harte Pool Wiring & Lighting Inc.
immediately;
(3) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial
completion of all work for which license is required; and
(4) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statues or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 2, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-166
LICENSEE: Jonathan Wayne Blackmon
ADDRESS: 103 Ashe Court
Thomasville, NC 27360
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Jonathan
Wayne
Blackmon
LICENSE NUMBER: 30481-L
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 8747 (a1) (1), (6), (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 (c) and
.0909 (a) in that the firm:
(1) Failed to supervise electrical project. Firm installed
electrical wiring at 411 Wall St. Lexington, NC that
resulted in multiple code violations;
(2) Failed to obtained required electrical permit before
commencement of electrical wiring at 411 Wall St.
Lexington, NC;
(3) Operated electrical business in a name other than
listed with the Board. Operated in the name of Blackmon
Electrical Inc.; and
(4) Engaged in unethical conduct in the use of your
license.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of five hundred
($500.00) and one (1) year probation, with twelve (12)
months suspension of license and the right to serve as a
listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board;
(2) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and
obtain inspections within ten (10) days of substantial
completion for all work for which license is required;
(3) Neither engage, offer to engage or market electrical
contracting other than in the name in which license is
shown on the records of the Board;
(4) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each
installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(5) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts
made and installations performed; and
(6) Maintain records detailing and documenting
compliance with the provisions of the probation order
which records shall be available for inspection at any time
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of
the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 2, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-142
LICENSEE:
Sevan Electrical Services LLC
ADDRESS:
9199 Horseshoe Circle
Fort Mill, SC 29707
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Danny L. Hensley
LICENSE NUMBER: 24345-U
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7)
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm:
Failed to obtain the required electrical permit from the
Lincoln County Inspection Department prior to performing
electrical work on the electrical project located at 6381
East Hwy. 27, Iron Station, NC.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and a civil penalty of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250.00) and six (6) month probation, with six
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
1. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work for the
project located at 6381 East Hwy. 27, Iron Station, NC
28080 and complete the project, at no expense to the
home owner, and request final inspection approval within
(20) days of this notice;
2. Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial
completion of all work for which license is required; and
3. Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statues or the rules of the Board.
In the event of failure to comply with the terms of
probation, license and the right to serve as a listed
qualified individual on any license will be suspended until
the project listed above is completed. The Board may
impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new
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(3) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-174
LICENSEE: Excel Electric Service Inc.
ADDRESS: 2152 Christian Light Road
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Travis Daniel Eason
LICENSE NUMBER: 30789-SP-SFD
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-47 (a1) (7)
and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0909 in that the firm:
Failed to obtain an electrical permit before
commencement of work on a project located 5145 Dove
Forest Ln. Apex, NC on or about October 25, 2016.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and six (6) month probation, with
six (6) months suspension of license and the right to serve
as a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) Obtain permits prior to commencement of work and
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial
completion of all work for which license is required;
(2) Complete the work, correct all code violations and
request final inspection approval within (10) days of this
notice; and
(3) Commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
General Statues or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 9, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-20
LICENSEE: Akins Electrical Contracting Inc.
ADDRESS: 3801 Pearl Road
Raleigh, NC 27610
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Billy Ray Akins
LICENSE NUMBER: 14571-U
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 8747 (a1) (3) and (7) in that the firm:
Aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm allowed
Salvador Espraza to install electrical wiring at an electrical
project located 1405 Horsepen Place Raleigh, NC while
not being a bona fide employee of firm.
BOARD ACTION: Staff proposed a reprimand and a civil
penalty of five hundred ($500.00) and one (1) year
probation, with twelve (12) months suspension of license
and the right to serve as a listed qualified individual on
any license issued by the Board in the event of failure to
comply with the following conditions:
(1) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a
qualified person;
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each
installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts
made and installations performed;
(4) Maintain records detailing and documenting
compliance with the provisions of the probation order
which records shall be available for inspection at any time
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of
the Board; and
(5) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-4
LICENSEE: Brickman Electric
ADDRESS: 150 W Newman Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Donald Ray Brickman
LICENSE NUMBER: 30291 SP-SFD
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 8747 (a1) (7) and Title 21 NCAC 18B .0907 in that the firm:
Failed to supervise project located 801 Hillsborough Rd.
Chapel Hill, NC in that firm left the electrical panel-board
in an unsafe condition while residence was occupied
October 12, 2016 until November 23, 2016.
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with six
(6) months suspension of license and the right to serve as
a listed qualified individual on any license issued by the
Board in the event of failure to comply with the following
conditions:
(1) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each
installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(2) Maintain records detailing and documenting
compliance with the provisions of the probation order
which records shall be available for inspection at any time
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of
the Board; and

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-31
LICENSEE: Lighting Electric
ADDRESS: 230 Blacksnake Road
Stanley, NC 28164
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Kevin William Kutsch
LICENSE NUMBER: 29517 SP-SFD
VIOLATION(S): Violated General Statute 87-43 and 8747 (a1) (3), (7) and Title 21 NCAC18B .0907 (b), .0908
(a), (b) and (c) in that the firm:
(1) Have aided or abetted unlicensed activity in that firm
allowed Mr. Darrell Caldwell, non-bona fide employee, to
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3. Respondent admitted to his past errors in terms of
violations and communications with the Board and its
attorneys. He returned to North Carolina in the spring of
2015, is working to set his life in order with his family, is
meeting his support obligation to the courts and has made
arrangements for installment payments for the matter in
the 2004 Order. Respondent is regularly employed by an
HVAC contractor who supports his application. He
expressed his interest in reinstatement of his license and
to continue working for his current employer. Time has
given him the tools to handle the anger and frustrations of
life which were difficult for him in the past.
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of
the Committee that the Board enter the following order:
1. Respondent’s license may be reinstated after he
completes the Disciplinary Contractor Business
Management Course approved by the Board and the
Standard Level 1 Electrical Code course offered through
the Code Officials Qualifications Board. Both courses will
be a significant aid to Respondent in assuring his future
success.
2. Upon reinstatement of the license, the license and
qualification of Respondent is placed on probation for a
period of two years.
3. During the period of probation the Respondent shall:
a) commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board
with regard to any qualification administered by the Board;
and
b) implement procedures and supervision adequate to
assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final
inspection without re-inspection;
c) implement procedures within his business adequate to
assure that final inspection is requested within five (5)
days of substantial completion of each installation, and
that the results of the inspection request are known and
of record in the business within a like period of time;
d) implement procedures to call for re-inspection, if
necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final
inspection;
e) obtain no permits except for work for which
Respondent or the firm in which his license is listed
receives all contractual payments, for which Respondent
or his firm have the contract with the property owner or
general contractor, and for which all work is carried out by
Respondent or his employees;
f) Respondent shall obtain permits as required prior to
beginning work on any installation;
g) have written contracts signed by the licensee and
customer for each installation for which licensee is
responsible;
h) maintain job files or other written records of contracts
made and installations performed;

install electrical wiring for an electrical project located
2416 Old Trial Rd. Burlington, NC 27215;
(2) Failed to supervise electrical project in that wiring was
installed that created an unsafe condition while the
residence was occupied; and
(3) Installed electrical contracting work with several code
violations of the State Electrical Code (2014 National
Electrical Code).
BOARD ACTION: The Board, acting through its staff,
proposed a reprimand and one (1) year probation, with
twelve (12) months suspension of license and the right to
serve as a listed qualified individual on any license issued
by the Board in the event of failure to comply with the
following conditions:
(1) Shall complete the project listed above and obtain a
final electrical inspection in a timely manner;
(2) Have written contracts or proposals for all projects
having a project value in excess of one hundred dollars
($100.00) signed by the licensee and customer for each
installation for which the licensee is responsible;
(3) Maintain job files or other written records of contracts
made and installations performed;
(4) Utilize only employees receiving a W-2 from the
Respondent firm and only on projects for what the firm
has its electrical contracts and provide supervision by a
qualified person;
(5) Maintain records detailing and documenting
compliance with the provisions of the probation order
which records shall be available for inspection at any time
during normal business hours upon request of the staff of
the Board;
(6) Kevin William Kutsch must attend and pass Standard
Level I Electrical Inspector Course approved by the NC
Code Officials Qualifications Board within 6 months of
your acceptance of this order; and
(7) Commit no further violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 of
the General Statutes or the rules of the Board.
There was no objection from the licensee and the
Board concurred in the action of staff.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017
ORDERS
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2001-26
LICENSEE: Daniel Lee Shearon
ADDRESS: 1579 Oak Ridge Drive
Oak Island, NC 28469
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Daniel Lee Shearon
LICENSE NUMBER: 23273-SP-SFD
VIOLATION(S): 1. Respondent’s license number 23273SP-SFD, was revoked in 2006 due to violations in 2001,
violation of a 2004 probation Order and failure to respond
to the Board.
2. Respondent submitted a Reinstatement Application in
December of 2016.
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4. The respondent installed electrical contracting work
with violations of the State Electrical Code (2011 National
Electric Code) as follows:
a) Overloaded Boxes (more than 10): NEC 314/16(B)(1);
b) Smoke Detectors within three feet of supply; NFPA
72.11.8.3.5(6);
c) Small Appliance circuit to have no other outlets; NEC
210.52(B);
d) Bundled cables at plate; NEC 334.8;
e) Nail Plates required; NEC 300.4;
f) Cables stapled on edge; NEC 334.30;
g) Tapped grounding conductors three inches or less at
outlet boxes;
NEC 300.14;
h) Cables not secured in center of stud; 300.4;
i) Receptacles not accessible at grade level front and
back; 210.52; and
j) Copper conductor installed in same wiring connection
as aluminum conductor; NEC 110,14;
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing, the Board
entered the following order as to both the individual and
the firm:
1. Respondent shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of
$750.00 to the Board within 60 days of this order, to be
remitted to the public schools.
2. The license of Respondent shall be placed on probation
for a period of 1 year and during the period of probation
the Respondent shall:
a) have written contracts for all jobs;
b) obtain permits prior to commencement of work and
request inspections within ten (10) days of substantial
completion;
c) personally examine each job before each inspection
request.
d) Attend and pass a Level 1Electrical Code class as
approved by the Board.
e) Attend and complete the Special Contractor Business
Management course approved by the Board's Executive
Director within 90 days of execution of this order. The
Special Contractor Business Management course is a two
day, 16 hour course (8-hours each day). The Board's staff
will notify the licensee of the date and location of the
approved course;
f) maintain job files;
g) commit no new violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the
Board; and
h) maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts
for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon
request.
3. The penalty for violation is suspension of license and
qualification for one year.
There was no objection from Mr. Spencer and the
Order was approved by the Board as a Final Decision
December 21, 2016.
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 21, 2016

i) maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts
for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon
request.
4. In the event of violation of the terms of this Order,
license will be suspended for 6 months. The Board may
impose such additional sanctions as indicated by any new
violations of G.S. 87-47.
There was no objection from Mr. Shearon and the
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a
Final Decision March 2, 2017.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 2, 2017
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2014-191
LICENSEE: Spencer Electric Service LLC
ADDRESS: 2418 Basstown Road
Clinton, NC 28328
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Richard Herbert
Spencer
LICENSE NUMBER: 8839-U
VIOLATION(S): 1. Respondent holds license number
08839-U and is the listed qualified individual for Spencer
Electric Service, LLC.
2. Respondent’s disciplinary history reflects three prior
complaints while his license was issued in Quinco
Electrical of North Carolina, Inc. in 2009. The Order in
those proceedings was not considered in relation to the
matters heard in this proceeding.
3. In reference to a job at 3265 Blue Moon Tr., Burlington,
NC,
a. persons working at the direction of Respondent
installed rough-in electrical wiring with multiple violations
of the State Electrical Code;
b. demonstrated lack of the knowledge necessary to carry
out the corrections despite nine failed rough-in
inspections;
c. the Respondent demonstrated lack of effective
supervision not only by virtue of the above occurrences,
but by repeated failure to meet the local code
enforcement official on-site, even after the repeated
inspection failures should have demonstrated the
necessity;
d. some inspections were requested when Respondent
knew or should have known the work was of failing
quality; while other inspections took place after
Respondent had told his employee to handle further
communication with the inspection department.
e. the Respondent undertook the project at a time when
his time and attention were required at a large installation
on the coast of North Carolina, exacerbating the
consequences of training and supervision which turned
out to be ineffective;
f. Respondents were removed from the job whereupon a
second contractor was able to complete the project
without further failures.
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i) commit no violation of Article 4, Chapter 87 or the Rules
of the Board;
j) maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts
for review by the staff;.
4. The penalty for violation of the Order is suspension of
license and qualification for 6 months.
There was no objection from Mr. Saliba and the
Recommended Order was approved by the Board as a
Final Decision March 9, 2017.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 2, 2017

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-128
LICENSEE: Island Electric NC LLC
ADDRESS: 302 North 8th Street
Carolina Beach, NC 28428
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Timothy Saliba
LICENSE NUMBER: 29417-L
VIOLATION(S): 1. Timothy Saliba holds license number
29417-L, and is the listed qualified individual for Island
Electric NC, LLC. The staff of the Board contends that Mr.
Saliba was not an employee of MOF, LLC Michael and
Son Services, LLC at the time permits were obtained
through the use of his license.
2. The staff of the Board has alleged that Respondent
violated N.C.G.S. 87-47(a1) (2), (3) and (7) and Board
Rule 21 NCAC 18B.0909.
3. N.C.G.S. 87-47(a) prohibits the aiding or abetting of an
unlicensed person, partnership, firm, or corporation in
offering to engage or in engaging in electrical contracting
or allowing unlicensed persons to use one’s license.
4. The Respondent denied the allegations, but desired to
resolve the matter in light of the time, risk and expense of
a hearing.
5. There is sufficient evidence, if believed, to establish
that Respondent violated N.C.G.S. 87-47(a)(3) and 21
NCAC 18B .0909.
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing, the
recommendation of the Disciplinary Committee was that
the Board order:
1. The license and qualification of Respondents be placed
on probation for a period of two years.
2. That Respondents are either to pay a civil penalty in
the amount of $1,000.00 within 180 days of the effective
date of this Order or, in the alternative, complete the
Board’s Contractor Business Class within 180 days of the
effective date of this Order.
3. That during the period of probation the Respondent:
a) commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the
Board;
b) implement procedures and supervision adequate to
assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final
inspection without re-inspection;
c) implement procedures within his business adequate to
assure that final inspection is requested within five (5)
days of substantial completion of each installation;
d) implement procedures to call for re-inspection, if
necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final;
e) obtain no permits except for work for which
Respondent receives all contractual payments, for which
Respondent or his firm have the contract with the property
owner or general contractor, and for which all work is
carried out by Respondent or his employees;
f) obtain permits as required;
g) have written signed contracts for each installation;
h) maintain job files or other written records of contracts
and installations;

CASE FILE NUMBER: 2016-146
Exam Applicant: Christopher Michael Foss
ADDRESS: 613 East Chelly St.
Warsaw, NC 28398
VIOLATION(S): 1. Applicant Foss’ application disclosed
a guilty plea to Indecent Liberties with a Minor in 2006.
He served time in prison and completed his probation.
2. The matter was referred to the Board’s disciplinary
committee to assess the efforts of Mr. Foss to
demonstrate the good character required by G.S. 87-42
and to apply the factors required by G.S. 93B-8.1.
3. The evidence before the committee established
successful completion of the court-ordered probation as
well as counseling and personality evaluation. There is
no other adverse reflection on his character and no
criminal activities except minor traffic violations. The
panel considered that the conviction was over 10 years
ago, that Respondent has a stable work and home life,
that he has been employed without incident in the industry
for the same employer since 2007 and he would not pose
a risk to the public if licensed by the Board.
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing, the
Disciplinary Committee recommended that the Board
allow Respondent to take the examinations for an
unlimited license contingent upon such applications being
otherwise fully complete and demonstrates adequate
technical and practical experience. The result was
approved by the Board.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 2, 2017
CASE FILE NUMBER: 2017-17
LICENSEE: Ike`s Electrical
ADDRESS: 602 East Pine Ave
Wake Forest, NC 27587
LISTED QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL: Stanley O’Neal Gill
LICENSE NUMBER: 20873-L
VIOLATION(S): 1. Applicant’s license number 20873-L,
expired on June 30, 2003.
2. Applicant was convicted of Conspiracy to distribute and
to possess cocaine in 2004 and served a prison sentence
with release date of April 14, 2016 on supervised release
until April 13, 2020.
3. Respondent submitted a Reinstatement Application on
January 18, 2017.
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d) implement procedures to call for re-inspection, if
necessary, within ten (10) days after the request for final
inspection;
e) obtain no permits except for work for which
Respondent or the firm in which his license is listed
receives all contractual payments, for which Respondent
or his firm have the contract with the property owner or
general contractor, and for which all work is carried out by
Respondent or his employees;
f) Respondent shall obtain permits as required prior to
beginning work on any installation;
g) have written contracts signed by the licensee and
customer for each installation for which licensee is
responsible;
h) maintain job files or other written records of contracts
made and installations performed; and
i) maintain the foregoing records, receipts and contracts
for immediate review by the staff of the Board upon
request.
4. In the event of violation of the terms of this Order,
Respondent’s license will be suspended for 6 months.
The Board may further impose such additional sanctions
as indicated for any new violations of G.S. 87-47.
There was no objection from Stanley O’Neal Gill and
the Recommended Order was approved by the Board as
a Final Decision June 15, 2017.
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 15, 2017

4. Respondent admitted to his past errors in terms of his
criminal history but also demonstrated that he has
remained in compliance with his supervision
requirements for his release, has taken continuing
education and has been working with licensed electrical
contractor since his release from prison without incidence.
BOARD ACTION: Based upon the foregoing Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is the recommendation of
the Committee that the Board enter the following order:
1. Respondent’s license be reinstated subject to the terms
below.
2. Upon reinstatement of the license, the license and
qualification of Respondent is placed on probation for a
period of one year.
3. During the period of probation the Respondent shall:
a) commit no violations of Article 4, Chapter 87 of the
North Carolina General Statutes or the Rules of the Board
with regard to any qualification administered by the Board;
and
b) implement procedures and supervision adequate to
assure that jobs typically pass both rough-in and final
inspection without re-inspection;
c) implement procedures within his business adequate to
assure that final inspection is requested within five (5)
days of substantial completion of each installation, and
that the results of the inspection request are known and
of record in the business within a like period of time;

CONSENT AGREEMENTS
Criminal background checks a randomly conducted on examination applicants at the time examination applications are
received and on listed qualified individuals at the time of issuance of a license and license renewal. Persons with criminal
convictions are evaluated to determine if the matter is under the purview of the Board and may be resolved by consent
agreement signed by the individual stating that they will be in full compliance of the court imposed sanctions and sanctions
of the Board. The individual further acknowledges that failure to comply with the court or Board sanctions could lead to
formal proceedings by the Board and more serious sanctions against the individual.
Name
Michael Antosek
Jimmy E. Lucas

City
Salisbury
Spring Lake

County
Rowan
Cumberland

License
29658-U
23887-L

File Number
2017-36
2017-38

LICENSEE – PERMIT WARNING
Staff obtains by consent a permit warning affidavit warning in connection with first offense permit and inspection problems
under the purview of the Board. The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws and Rules of the Board have
been explained to each licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual below. Staff obtained by consent a permit
warning affidavit signed by the licensee representative and/ or listed qualified individual and assurance from the licensee
representative and/or listed qualified individual stating that they understand the requirements and will be in full compliance
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with the laws and rules applicable to electrical contracting. Licensee representative and/or listed qualified individual also
acknowledges that further violations of this nature, if supported by evidence, could lead to formal proceedings against the
licensee and listed qualified individual by the Board and to more serious sanctions against the license of the firm.
Licensee

Qualified Individual

County

File Number

Southern Pride Electrical Service
James E. Hammack Electric
Wheeler Electrical Company
B. C. Electric Inc.

Jesse Mark Porter
James Evans Hammack
David Chadwick Bass
Walter Cull

Cumberland
Halifax
Nash
Nash

2015-83
2016-149
2015-233
2015-232

NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS
Staff may obtain by consent a warning affidavit in connection with the first offense of unlicensed individuals offering to
engage in electrical contracting as defined in Article 4, Chapter 87 of the General Statutes of North Carolina. The Board
may apply to the courts to restrain and enjoin such violations as unlicensed individuals engaging in electrical contracting.
The North Carolina Electrical Contracting Licensing Laws, specifically General Statutes 87-43, 87-43.1 and 87-48 has been
explained to each individual listed below. Staff obtained by consent a sworn warning affidavit signed by the unlicensed
individual and verbal assurance from the unlicensed individual stating that they will refrain from engaging or offering to
engage in any electrical contracting in the State of North Carolina until such time they have qualified and obtained an
electrical contracting license from the Board.
Name

City

County

Patricia B. Long
Gerald Myers
Geoff Hutchinson
Felipe Jemenez
Randolph Crocker Jr.
John Michael White

China Grove
Maggie Valley
Cameron
High Point
Suffolk, VA
Greenville

Rowan
Haywood
Moore
Guilford
Out of State
Pitt

Michael C. Fowler
Tom Beimel
Mark Douglas Duddleston
Raui Castillo Madrigal
Roberto Perez
Mark Anthony Russell
Alex McGuirt
Daniel Lee Allen
Jerry R. Lee
Gene Granelle
Kevin William Kutsch, Jr.
Darrell Camron Caldwell
Curtis Turner
Kevin Weaver
Salvador Enrique Esparza-Durand
John Michael White
Eric Gregory Johnson
Timothy David Ferruzzi

Pineville
St. Marys, PA
Denver
Monroe
Mount Holly
Lincolnton
Pageland, SC
Stanley
Pinehurst
Mooresville
Stanley
Stanley
Lincolnton
Woodstock, GA
Wake Forest
Greenville
Lumber Bridge
Greenville

Mecklenburg
Out of State
Lincoln
Union
Gaston
Lincoln
Out of State
Gaston
Moore
Iredell
Gaston
Gaston
Lincoln
Out of State
Wake
Pitt
Hoke
Pitt
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2016-165
2016-153
2016-169
2016-179
2015-113
2016-158
2016-180
2016-161
2016-108
2017-8
2017-3
2017-26
2017-40
2017-42
2017-59
2016-93
2017-28
2017-45
2017-46
2017-51
2017-50
2017-55
2016-180
2016-18
2014-170
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NON-LICENSEE – WARNINGS AND WARNING AFFIDAVITS (continued)

Robert Edgar Halstead
Mark Thomas Jarman
Glenn Gary Price
Joshua Chad Cline
Clarence Lee Gibbs, Jr.
Clarence Lee Gibbs, Jr.
Salvatore Lana
Robert D. Pfeiffer
Darren Kee Callahan
John Phil O’Brien
J. Mark Howell
Thomas William Smallwood
Charles M. Sanford
Anthony Bryant Waldo
J. Scott Williamson
Jerry Michael Deberry
Bernardo Meza

Coinjock
Greenville
Goldsboro
Richlands
Manteo
Manteo
Burgaw
Portsmouth, VA
Hatteras
Raleigh
Indianapolis, IN
Jacksonville
Durham
Rockingham
Gastonia
Hamlet
Concord
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Currituck
Pitt
Wayne
Onslow
Dare
Dare
Pender
Out of State
Dare
Wake
Out of State
Onslow
Durham
Richmond
Gaston
Richmond
Cabarrus

2015-44
2015-122
2015-120
2015-221
2016-2
2016-19
2015-135
2016-63
2016-112
2014-85
2016-185
2017-6
2017-7
2017-14
2017-19
2017-29
2017-30

